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The Executive Ethics Board (Board) met on Friday, June 12, 2009. Ms. Golberg was absent; all other
members attended. Others attending included: Melanie de Leon, Executive Director, Ruthann Bryant,
Board Secretary, Sue Jones and Nancy Lewin, Board Investigators, Mickey Newberry, AAG Prosecutor
and Jerry Anderson, Senior AAG, Board Counsel. Other members of the public also attended.

Enforcement
In lieu of an enforcement hearing, the Board accepted stipulations from:

* Richard McRae, an employee of the Department of Social and Health Services, who violated
RCW 42.52.160, Use of persons, money, or property for private gain, by using his work computer
to access and view non-work related material. Mr. McRae agreed to pay a civil penalty of $6,500.

* Jovi Legaspi, an employee of the Commission on Asian Pacific American Affairs, who violated
RCW 42.52.160, Use of persons, money, or property for private gain, by using his work computer
for an outside business enterprise. The Board levied a civil penalty of $500.

Other

A. The Board approved amending the Horse Racing Commission’s Ethical Conduct policy to allow
seasonal employees more latitude in post-state employment options.

B. The Department of Veterans’ Affairs (DVA) requested that the Board review a possible ethical
issue regarding a financial interest in a transaction with the state where the spouse of a DVA manager
wanted to bid on a contract for the agency. After much discussion, the Board held that if the DVA
manager had no control over the selection of the vendor and did not monitor the performance of the
vendor as to the contract’s terms and conditions, then the spouse could bid on the project and be
selected to perform the contracted work.

C. The Board discussed whether it had jurisdiction over gifts to an agency when a state employee or
state official directly or indirectly benefitted from the gift. The Board requested the staff draft several
options based upon the legal analyses provided by the AAG for their consideration at the next Board
meeting. '

D. The Board reviewed Advisory Opinion 99-03, issued on April 9, 1999, which advised that
university coaches could not identify themselves as the coach of their university in commercials. While in
a subsequent advisory opinion (AQ 00-08) the Board concluded that state titles are not a facility of their
agency--so fong as any use of their title is accompanied by a disclaimer that the officers/employees are
speaking for themselves and not their agencies, the Board continued to hold that coaches could not use
their titles when participating in a commercial for which they were paid over and above their state salary.




E. The Board also reviewed the following advisory opinions with the outcomes as noted:

e A0 98-04 — amended to remove superfluous language
e AO 99-04 — amended to add clarifying language
o AO 01-04 — retired
¢ AO 03-04 — retained with slight amendments to remove superfluous language
¢ AO 03-06 — retained with no amendments
Staff News

Randy Pepple will become the Attorney General's Office Chief of Staff effective July 1, 2009 when Mike
Bigelow retires.

Meeting agendas can be found at www.ethics.wa.gov under “Meetings.”

The next meeting of the Executive Ethics Board is scheduled for July 10, 2009.



